

**In re Complaint Filed by the
Franklin Township Board of
Education Regarding P.L. 2020,
Chapter 44.**

**In re Complaint Filed by the
Gloucester City Board of Education
Regarding P.L. 2020, Chapter 44.**

**In re Complaint Filed by the
Lower Township Elementary Board of
Education Regarding P.L. 2020,
Chapter 44.**

**STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNCIL ON LOCAL MANDATES
COLM-0001-21**

Consolidated Action

**BRIEF OF *AMICI* SENATE PRESIDENT STEPHEN M. SWEENEY
AND ASSEMBLY SPEAKER CRAIG J. COUGHLIN IN SUPPORT OF
THE MOTION OF RESPONDENT STATE EXECUTIVE BRANCH
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SEEKING DISMISAL OF THE THREE COMPLAINTS
IN THIS CONSOLIDATED ACTION**

**CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP
433 Hackensack Avenue
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
(201) 488-1300
Attorneys for *Amici*
Senate President Stephen M. Sweeney
and Assembly Speaker Craig J. Coughlin**

**LEON J. SOKOL, ESQ. (001081975)
Of Counsel and On the Brief
lsokol@cullenllp.com**

**STEVEN SIEGEL, ESQ. (034141992)
On the Brief**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....11

POINT I.....11

BECAUSE CLAIMANTS THROUGHOUT THIS PROCEEDING HAVE RELIED ON THE PURPORTED AMBIGUITY OF SECTION 8 OF CHAPTER 44 AS THE SOLE BASIS FOR THEIR CONTENTION THAT CHAPTER 44 IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE UNFUNDED MANDATE UNDER THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION AND THE LOCAL MANDATE ACT, ANY CONCEIVABLE VIABILITY OF THE COMPLAINTS HAS BEEN EVISCERATED BY THE ENACTMENT OF CHAPTER 163 – WHICH COMPLETELY ELIMINATES THE PURPORTED AMBIGUITY OF CHAPTER 44.

POINT II.....15

CONTRARY TO CLAIMANTS’ ASSERTION, NEITHER “THE PRIOR FINANCIAL IMPACTS OF CHAPTER 44” (BEFORE THE ENACTMENT OF CHAPTER 163) NOR “THE CURRENT AND CONTINUING FINANCIAL IMPACTS WHILE NEGOTIATIONS OCCUR” (AFTER THE ENACTMENT OF CHAPTER 163) CONSTITUTE AN IMPERMISSIBLE UNFUNDED MANDATE UNDER THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION AND THE LOCAL MANDATE ACT.

POINT III.....18

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COMPLAINTS SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE CHAPTER 44 AND 163 ARE A “REVIS[ION]” OF THE EXISTING SEHBP STATUTE AND IS THEREBY EXEMPT FROM THE DEFINITION OF UNFUNDED MANDATE UNDER N.J. CONST. ART. VIII, § 2, ¶ 5(C)(3) AND N.J.S.A. 52:13H-3(C).

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Hollander & Son, Inc. v. Imperial Fur Blending Corp.,
2 N.J. 235 (1949) 12

Am. Nurses Ass'n v. Passaic Gen. Hosp.,
192 N.J. Super. 486 (App. Div. 1984) 19

Glasofer Motors v. Osterlund, Inc.,
180 N.J. Super. 6 (App.Div.1981) 12

Perreira v. Rediger,
169 N.J. 399 (2001) 19, 20

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 52:13H-3..... 3, 18, 22

N.J.S.A. 52:13H-2..... 15

L. 2020, c. 44 *passim*

L. 2021, c. 163 *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const., Art. VIII, § 2, ¶ 5..... *passim*

Other Authorities

5 Couch on Ins. §§ 69:1 to 69:3..... 20
